

Docket No. 09-17753

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIMOTHY GEITHNER,
Secretary, U.S. Department of the Treasury, et al.,
Defendants,

and

MICHAEL RODGERS, Pastor,
Defendant-Intervenor/Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 09-CV-02894 · Honorable William B. Shubb*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
Post Office Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827-6600
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant,
Michael Rodgers, Pastor*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Intervention as of Right 3

 A. The Federal Defendants’ “other means” argument is untenable 3

 B. The Federal Defendants' previous interpretation of the challenged statutes adverse to minister's meets the *Lockyer* showing of inadequacy of representation and is inconsistent with the purposes of Rule 24(a)..... 8

 C. Adverse interests—not arguments—are the touchstone of intervention analysis..... 11

II. Permissive Intervention 12

 A. Requiring independent grounds for jurisdiction of Proposed Defendants-Intervenors does not comport with this Court's prior holdings 12

 1. This Court does not require Article III standing for proposed Intervenors as of right..... 13

 2. The rationale for requiring independent grounds for jurisdiction for plaintiff-intervenors simply does not extend to defendant-intervenors..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Audobon v. Sutherland
2007 WL 130324 (W.D. Wash., January 16, 2007) 16

Beckman Industries , Inc. v. International Ins. Co.,
996 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

California ex rel Lockyer v. United States,
450 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2006). (Fed. Br. at 30.).....4, 8, 9, 10, 16

Caterpillar v. Williams,
482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 15

Commodity Futures Trading Com’n v. Chilcott Portfolio Management, Inc.,
725 F.2d 584 (10th Cir. 1984) 6, 7

Cook v. Boorstin,
763 F.2d 1462 (D.C.Cir.1985)..... 14

Cook v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.,
636 F.Supp. 693 (S.D.N.Y 1986) 15

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... 14

Donnelly v. Glickman,
159 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1998) 12

Edmondson v. State of Neb. Ex. Rel. Meyer,
383 F.2d 123 (8th Cir. 1967) 15

Greene v. U.S.,
996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993)5, 7, 8, 15

James B. Beam Distilling Co., v. Georgia,
501 U.S. 529 (1991)..... 5

Melton v. Moore,
 964 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1992)5

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,
 539 F.Supp.2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2008) 11

Natural Res. Def. Council v. United States Regulatory Comm’n,
 578 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1978)4

Newdow v. Congress of the U.S.
 2006 WL 47307 (E.D. Cal., January 06, 2006) 16

Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents
 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Portland Audubon Soc. v. Hodel,
 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir.1989) 13, 14

Prete v. Bradbury
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir 2006) 14

Purnell v. City of Akron,
 925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)3

Sagebrush Rebellion v. Watt Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt
 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) 10, 12, 14

Tiber Power Tool Co. v. C.I.R.,
 439 U.S. 522 (1979)..... 12

U.S. v. City of Los Angeles,
 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)5, 7, 8, 12, 16

U.S. v. Oregon,
 839 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) 7

United States v. Alisal Water Corp.,
 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)6, 7

Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton,
 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001)4

Venegas v. Skaggs,
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989)15

Warren v. C.I.R.,
302 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2002)10

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....2, 3, 4, 8, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)14

26 U.S.C. (I.R.C. § 107)17
